

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 330 MD 2012

VIVIETTE APPLEWHITE; WIOLA SHINHOLSTER LEE; GLORIA CUTTINO;
NADINE MARSH; BEA BOOKLER; JOYCE BLOCK; DEVRA MIREL (“ASHER”) SCHOR;
THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE;
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE; HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,

Petitioners,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA;
THOMAS W. CORBETT, IN HIS CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR;
CAROL AICHELE, IN HER CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH,

Respondents.

**PETITIONERS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS’
POST-TRIAL MOTION PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. No. 227.1**

David P. Gersch
Michael A. Rubin
Arnold & Porter LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004-1206

Witold J. Walczak
Attorney ID No. 62976
ACLU of Pennsylvania
313 Atwood Street
Pittsburgh, PA 15213

Jennifer R. Clarke
Attorney ID No. 49836
Public Interest Law Center of Philadelphia
1709 Benjamin Franklin Parkway, 2nd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Marian K. Schneider
Attorney ID No. 50337
Advancement Project
295 E. Swedesford Road #348
Wayne, PA 19087

Dated: February 28, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. RESPONDENTS' LAW OF THE CASE ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT	7
II. RESPONDENTS' STATUTORY ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT	11
A. Respondents Refused to Provide Liberal Access to PennDOT Non-Driver ID ...	11
B. The DOS ID Cannot Cure the Defects in the Photo ID Law	13
C. Respondents' Other Statutory Arguments Fail	15
III. RESPONDENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT	17
A. The Pennsylvania Constitution Guarantees the Fundamental Right to Vote to All Qualified Voters Separate and Apart from the Equal Protection Clause.....	18
B. The Court Correctly Applied Strict Scrutiny; and in Any Event the Court Properly Held That the Law Fails Even Rational Basis Review	22
C. The Court Applied the Correct Standard for Facially Invalidating the Law; and in Any Event the Court Properly Held the Law Is Invalid As-Applied.....	25
D. The Court Ordered the Proper Relief of a Permanent Injunction	28
IV. RESPONDENTS' STANDING ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT	30
V. RESPONDENTS' REMAINING ARGUMENTS HAVE NO MERIT	35
A. Respondents Have No Credible Argument Regarding In-Person Voter Fraud	35
B. Hundreds of Thousands of Registered Voters Lack a Compliant Photo ID	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>In re 1991 Reapportionment</i> , 530 Pa. 335, 609 A.2d 132 (1992).....	20
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 3332376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 15, 2012).....	3, 37
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , 617 Pa. 653, 54 A.3d 1 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 WL 4497211 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 2, 2012).....	4, 9
<i>Cali v. Philadelphia</i> , 406 Pa. 290, 177 A.2d 824 (1962).....	30
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of 1967 Gen. Election</i> , 431 Pa. 165, 245 A.2d 258 (1968).....	23
<i>Cavanaugh v. Davis</i> , 497 Pa. 351, 440 A.2d 1380 (1982)	19
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County</i> , 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009)	25, 26
<i>Commonwealth v. Mazzetti</i> , 615 Pa. 555, 44 A.3d 58 (2012)	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 541 Pa. 564, 664 A.2d 1326 (1995)	38
<i>Commonwealth v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 927 A.2d 717 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007)	6, 7, 38
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 594 Pa. 106, 934 A.2d 1191 (2007)	8
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>DeWalt v. Bartley</i> , 146 Pa. 529 (1892).....	22

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	34
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 568 Pa. 128, 794 A.2d 325 (2002).....	19, 20, 32
<i>Holt v. Legislative Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 614 Pa 364, 38 A.3d 711 (2012).....	21
<i>Housing Auth. v. Pa. State Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 556 Pa. 621, 730 A.2d 935 (1999).....	33
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U.S. 814 (1969).....	34
<i>Mt. Lebanon v. Cnty. Bd. of Elections of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 470 Pa. 317, 368 A.2d 648 (1977).....	30
<i>In re Mun. Reapportionment of Twp. of Haverford</i> , 873 A.2d 821 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005)	20
<i>Musheno v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 829 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	34
<i>N. Pittsburgh Drywall Co. v. Workers' Comp. Appeal Bd.</i> , 59 A.3d 30 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013)	8
<i>Norwood Election Contest</i> , 382 Pa. 547, 116 A.2d 552 (1955).....	22
<i>Page v. Allen</i> , 58 Pa. 338, 1868 WL 7243 (1868).....	23
<i>Perles v. Cnty. Return Bd. of Northumberland Cnty.</i> , 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 538 (1964).....	24
<i>Pub. Defender's Office v. Venango Cnty. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 586 Pa. 317, 893 A.2d 1275 (2006)	33
<i>Reading City Dev. Auth. v. Lucabaugh</i> , 829 A.2d 744 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003)	7
<i>Reha v. DOT, Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , No. 139 C.D. 2009, 2009 WL 9096469 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 15, 2009)	7
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington Cnty. v. Commonwealth</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2013 WL 6687290 (Pa. Dec. 19, 2013)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Sierra Club v. Pa. PUC</i> , 702 A.2d 1131 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1997) (en banc)	33
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	25
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006)	27
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 244 Pa. 447, 91 A. 520 (1914).....	22
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
Pa. Const. art. I, §§ 1 and 26.....	18, 19
Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	18, 19, 36
Pa. Const. art. III, § 1 (1838)	23
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1	18
25 P.S. § 2626(b)	12
25 P.S. § 3050(a.2)(1)	15
25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(5)(ii)(D), (E)	16
Act of March 14, 2012, P.L. 195, No. 18	1
75 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1510(b)	2, 11, 12, 13
Ind. Code § 3-11-10-24.....	17, 26
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Black's Law Dictionary 1584 (8th ed. 2004).....	8
Jacob Gershman, <i>Judge Posner Walks Back Comments to HuffPost</i> , Wall St. J. LawBlog, Oct. 28, 2013, at http://blogs.wsj.com/law/2013/10/28/judge-posner-walks-back-comments-to-huffpost/	28
Pa.R.C.P. 227.1	1, 3, 6, 39
Richard A. Posner, <i>I Did Not 'Recant' on Voter ID Laws</i> , New Republic, Oct. 27, 2013	28
